

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b>  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 2, 2024 9:45 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-102(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Ballot Title of Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #188</p> <p><b>MARK CHILSON,</b>  Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>JASON BERTOLACCI and OWEN ALEXANDER CLOUGH,</b></p> <p>and</p> <p><b>COLORADO BALLOT TITLE SETTING BOARD:</b> Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan  <b>Respondents.</b></p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner:</i>  Scott E. Gessler (28944),  Geoffrey N. Blue (32684),  Gessler Blue LLC  7350 E. Progress Place, Suite 100  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  Tel. (303) 906-1050 or (720) 839-6637</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA120</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue. ....	6
Argument.....	6
A. The Proponents removed two provisions in the resubmitted measure that “involve[d] more than the elimination of provisions to achieve a single subject.” .....	6
B. The plain language of Section 1(5.5) prohibits proponents from eliminating language that is unnecessary to achieve a single subject. ....	9
C. The Title Board had no jurisdiction to consider the resubmitted measure, because the Proponents eliminated provisions unnecessary to achieve single subject.....	12
Certificate of Service .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Colorado Division of Employment v. Industrial Commission</i> , 665 P.2d 631 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	12
<i>Dodge v. Department of Social Services</i> , 657 P.2d 969 (Colo. App. 1982) .....	12
<i>In re Title v. John Fielder</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000) .....	9
<i>In re Title</i> , 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990) .....	9, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, etc.</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4)</i> , 2017 CO 57 .....	6

### Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art V., § 1(5.5) .....	<i>passim</i>
